Historical

30 June 2019

Reviewed
Consolidated

Proforma
30 June 2019

 Note MYR MYR MYR

Non-current liabilities
Amount attributable to unitholders 15 - - 588,000
Total non-current liabilities  - - 588,000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 16 252,670 106,370  473,745
Accruals  2,500 6,000  18,120
Amount due to Directors 17 93,630 93,630  143,837
Provision for taxation  - -  62,966
Total current liabilities  348,800 206,000  698,668

Total liabilities  348,800 206,000 1,286,668

Total liabilities and equity

122,351 104,115 6,199,886

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements   Page | 47

I SYNERGY HOLDINGS BERHAD
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 AND 30 JUNE 2019

Reviewed

Consolidated
Proforma

30 June 2019
Subsequent

Events Offer
Proforma

after Offer
 MYR MYR MYR MYR

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 92,170   92,170
Investment in unquoted shares 10,377   10,377
Unsecured loans 926,000   926,000
Investment in Associated company 99 44,100  44,199
Intangible assets 117,144   117,144
Total non-current assets 1,145,790 44,100  1,189,890

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 3,324,250   3,324,250
Deposit and prepayments  76,278   76,278
Cash and cash equivalents  1,653,568  124,149 (99,670) 1,678,047
Total current assets  5,054,096  124,149 (99,670) 5,078,575

Total assets 6,199,886 168,249 (99,670) 6,268,465

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Contributed share capital  2,835,645  374,249 330 3,210,224
(Accumulated losses)/Retained profits  2,077,313   (100,000) 1,977,313
Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 4,912,958 374,249 (99,670) 5,187,537
Non-controlling interest  260   260
Total equity  4,913,218  374,249 (99,670) 5,187,797

Page | 48

I SYNERGY HOLDINGS BERHAD
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 AND 30 JUNE 2019

Reviewed
Consolidated

Proforma
30 June 2019

Subsequent
Events Offer

Proforma
after Offer

 MYR MYR MYR MYR

Non-current liabilities
Amount attributable to unitholders 588,000   588,000
Total non-current liabilities 588,000   588,000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  473,745  (106,370)  367,375
Accruals  18,120  (6,000)  12,120
Amount due to Directors  143,837  (93,630)  50,207
Provision for taxation  62,966   62,966
Total current liabilities  698,668  (206,000)  492,668

Total liabilities 1,286,668 (206,000)  1,080,668

Total liabilities and equity 6,199,886 168,249 (99,670) 6,268,465

Assumptions adopted in compiling the pro-forma statement of financial position

Subsequent Events
i. Investment of MYR130,000 in Arris Consulting Sdn Bbd.
ii. Investment of MYR200,000 in I Synergy Holdings Bhd, which will be used to pay the outstanding balance

of Other Payables, Accruals and Amount due to Directors in I Synergy Holdings Bhd, amounting to
MYR206,000.

iii. Acquisition of TST Arris Partners Sdn Bhd by Arris Consulting Sdn Bhd, resulting an increase of MYR44,100
in Investment in Associated Company.

iv. Incorporation of an Australian based subsidiary with a paid-up capital of MYR100.

[…]

2018
30 June

2019
30 June

2019
 MYR  MYR  MYR

At cost
At beginning of the financial year -  -  880,920
Addition -  -  45,080

At end of the financial year -  -

926,000

The unsecured loans were given to the investee companies. The loans are unsecured, interest-free
and have no fixed terms of repayment.

   Page | 69

7. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANY

Audited
Historical

Reviewed
Historical

Reviewed
Consolidated

Proforma
 31 December

2018
30 June

2019
30 June

2019
 MYR  MYR  MYR

Unquoted shares in Malaysia – at cost -  -  99

Details of the Associate are as follows:

Name
of
Associate

Place
of
incorporation

Effective equity
interest

Principal
activity 2019 2018

Mybitek Horizon Sdn. Bhd.
(Co. No. 1226407 - T)

Malaysia

50%

50%

Carry on research
and business in
green packaging
technology.

TST Arris Partners Sdn. Bhd.
(Co. No. 1275459 - T)

Malaysia

49%

49%

Principally engaged
in consulting
services.

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

  Computer
 Branding database Total
Reviewed Consolidated Proforma MYR MYR MYR
2019

Cost
At 1 July 2018  200,000  135,492  335,492

At 30 June 2019  200,000   135,492   335,492

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 July 2018 100,000 101,573 201,573
Addition 10,000 6,775 16,775

At 30 June 2019 110,000 108,348 218,348

Net book value
At 30 June 2019 90,000 27,144 117,144

   Page | 70

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

 Audited
Historical

Reviewed
Historical

Reviewed
Consolidated

Proforma
 31 December

2018
30 June

2019
30 June

2019
 MYR  MYR  MYR

Trade receivables* -  -  3,217,498
Advances to related companies -
Trade -  -  152,000
Less: Provision for doubtful debts -  -  (228,670)
Total trade receivables -  -  3,140,828
Amount owing from Subsidiaries -  -  936
Other receivables -  -  182,486

Total trade and other receivables -  -  3,324,250

* The Company’s normal trade credit term ranges from 30 to 60 days. Other credit terms are

[…]

Amount due to Directors 93,630 - 93,630

 206,000 - 206,000

Reviewed Consolidated Proforma - 30 June 2019
Trade and other payables 491,865 - 491,865
Amount due to Directors 143,837 - 143,837
Amount attributable to Unitholders - 588,000 588,000

 635,702 588,000 1,223,702

   Page | 78

23. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group and the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it
maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and
maximise shareholder value.

The Group and the Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of
changes in economic condition. To maintain or adjust capital structure, the Group and the Company
may adjust the dividend payment, return of capital to shareholders or issuance of new shares.
There were no changes in the Group and the Company’s approach to capital management during
the financial year.

The gearing ratios as follows:

Audited

Historical
Reviewed
Historical

Reviewed
Consolidated

Proforma

31 December

2018
30 June

2019
30 June

2019
 MYR  MYR  MYR

Amount attributable to Unitholders -  -  588,000
Trade and other payables 255,170  112,370  491,865
Amount due to Directors 93,630  93,630  143,837
Total debts 348,800  206,000  1,223,702
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  (94,172)  (104,115)  (1,653,568)
Net debts/(cash) 254,628  101,885  (429,866)
Total equity (226,449)  (101,885)  4,913,218

Total net debt and equity 28,179  -  4,483,352

Debt to net debt and equity ratio 11%  *  *

* Not meaningful

24. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

No comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to current year’s format of presentation.

25. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements are authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a
resolution of the Directors dated

   Page | 79

11 Glossary

Where the following terms are used in this Explanatory Memorandum they have the following meanings:

$ or A$ Australian dollars unless otherwise stated